
The Board has accepted the following definition of an independent Director:

An independent director is a director who is not a member of management, is a Non-Executive Director and who:

- is not, or has not been, employed in an executive capacity by the Group and there has been a period of at least three years between ceasing such employment and serving on the Board;
- is not, or has not within the last three years been, a partner, director or senior employee of a provider of material professional services to the Group;
- is not, or has not within the last three years been, in a material business relationship (e.g., as a supplier or customer) with the Group, or an officer or, or otherwise associated with, someone with such a relationship;
- is not a substantial security holder of the entity or an officer of, or otherwise associated with, a substantial security holder of the entity;
- does not have a material contractual relationship with the Group other than as a director; or
- has not been a director of the entity for such a period that his or her independence may have been compromised.

Mr. David Attias, Mr. Vincent Rigano, Mr. Brad Lemmon, Mr Arthur Stavrou, Mr. Nick Di Girolamo (resigned 1 September 2025) and Mr Jim Huang (resigned 5 September 2025) are Non-Executive Directors and have no other material relationships with the Group other than their directorship. Mr. Rigano, Mr Lemmon & Mr Stavrou have some shareholding in the Group but are not a substantial security holder. As such, the Group assesses that it had six independent directors during the year as those relationships are defined.

The Board considers its current structure to be an appropriate composition of the required skills and experience, given the experience of the individual Directors and the size and development of the Company at the present time. Each individual member of the Board is satisfied that whilst the Company may not comply with Recommendation 2.4, all Directors bring an independent judgment to bear on Board decisions.

The Company's Executive Chairman, Adj. Prof. Al Jawhari is not an independent director, due to his Executive position, but he does not fulfil the role of CEO. The Company therefore has not complied with recommendation 2.5 of the Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations. The Company believes this to be appropriate at this time given the size and nature of the Company's operations but will continue to consider the composition of the board in the future.

The Company does not maintain a formal program for inducting new Directors; however, the Company Secretary ensures all new directors receive adequate information and documentation on appointment. The Company also ensures that appropriate professional development opportunities are provided to directors to ensure they develop and maintain the skills and knowledge needed to perform their role as directors effectively.

Principle 3: Act lawfully, ethically and responsibly

The Company has developed a Code of conduct (the Code) which has been fully endorsed by the Board and applies to all directors and employees. The Code is regularly reviewed and updated as necessary to ensure it reflects the highest standards of behaviour and professionalism and the practices necessary to maintain confidence in the group's integrity and to take into account legal obligations and reasonable expectations of the Company's stakeholders.

The Company's Code of Conduct includes an anti-bribery and corruption section, which prohibits directors, employees and those engaged to work for the Company from offering, giving or accepting bribes, kickbacks or similar improper payments. The Company considers this addresses recommendation 3.4 of the Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations, although the Board has not adopted a stand-alone anti-bribery and corruption policy.

The Company has adopted a Vision and Values statement and a Whistleblower Policy, both of which are published on the Company's website. The Whistleblower Policy encourages the reporting of suspected wrongdoing, sets out the protections available to a discloser and identifies the Company's eligible recipients, including a nominated Whistleblower Protection Officer, in accordance with Part 9.4AAA of the Corporations



Act 2001 (Cth). The Executive Management team is responsible for ensuring the Board is informed of any material incidents reported under the policy.
